OFFENSE NUMBER 1900064458 WARRANT NUMBER €0G- 20 -3 F

OFFENSE DATE 01/01/2005-05/31/2005

WARRANT OF ARREST
THE STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF TARRANT §

TO ANY PEACE OFFICER OF THE STATE OF TEXAS:

The undersigned Magistrate having heretofore found that probable cause exists for the

issuance of this warrant, you are hereby commanded to arrest Jeffrey Ward Brooks, a white
male, born on 09/17/1964, hereinafter referred to as the suspect, and safely keep said suspect to be
dealt with according to the law, and hold said suspect to answer to the State of Texas for an offense

against the laws of said State, to wit: Indecency With A Child-Sexual Contact, a2
Degree Felony, of which said suspect is accused by the written affidavit, under oath of Pedro
SOLTERO, Detective, Grapevine Police Department, filed before me anterior to the issuance of this
warrant, and that is by this reference incorporated herein for all purposes.

Herein fail not and due return make hereof.

Witness my official signature this the ,221-7-'day of January, A.D., 2020.

Recommended bond:

$ 50, 000,00

&

Magistrate in and fgr A arrant County, Texas

Judge, Municipal Court, City of Grapevine,
Tarrant County, Texas
Title and Office Held by Magistrate

RETURN

§
§

# 3, "
Came on to hand on the-?_z_q_ day of , 20720, and executed on the 2 é day of
:EN%‘ , 2080 .
By _ <o k.o

Name of Peace Officer

Detec £Ne

Description of Office




ARREST WARRANT AFFIDAVIT
THE STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF TARRANT §

BEFORE me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared the undersigned
Affiant, who after being by me duly sworn on oath deposes and says: My name is Pedro SOLTERO,
Detective, Grapevine Police Department, and | have good reason to believe that between
01/01/2005-05/31/2005, Faith Christian School, at 730 East Worth Street, 76051, City of Grapevine,
Tarrant County, Texas, Jeffrey Ward Brooks, a white male born on 09/17/1964, did then and

there commit the offense of Indecency with a Child-Sexual Contact, a 2"¥ Degree Felony, in
violation of Section 21.11(a)(1), Texas Penal Code.

My belief is based upon Grapevine Police Department offense report #1900064458 and the
subsequent follow-up investigation conducted by your Affiant, and other law enforcement officers.

On 11/30/2019, Ofc. T. Smith was dispatched to 1007 Ira E. Woods Avenue, Grapevine, Texas
76051 (Grapevine Police Department) in reference to a sexual assault report. Ofc. Smith met with
I - d her parents, Joe and Kimberly Croce. Il stated her former teacher, Jeffery “Jeff”
Brooks, sexually assaulted her. This occurred in 2" Grade when she was 7-years-old (2005). Il is
currently 23-years-old. The sexual assault occurred at 730 East Worth Street Grapevine, Texas,
76051 (Faith Christian School).

Il rccalled she had a private piano lesson with Jeff when he asked her if she knew what a
penis and a vagina were. Jeff pointed to his penis and then touched her vagina (over clothes) and
indicated that was her vagina. Il told Joe and Kimberly the following day. Next, Ofc. Smith spoke
with Kimberly. Kimberly recalled she dropped Il off at school and Illllwalked the opposite
direction of Jeff. Kimberly asked Il why she had done that, and |l said, “She had bad thoughts
when it comes to Jeff” and pointed to her vagina.

It should be noted; lll decided to pursue the matter after going through therapy and after she
found out Jeff was currently employed as a teacher in another school.

On 01/13/2020, Detective B. Gullion interviewed Il Il recalled, during her private piano
lesson, inside Jeff's classroom, she and Jeff were sitting on the floor, and they talked about music.
Normally, they sat on the bench and talked about music, but on that day, they sat on the floor. As
they talked, Jeff changed the subject and asked Il if she knew what a penis was. |}
remembered Jeff's countenance changed and he was “more jolly” about the new subject. Jjjijwas
not sure what her response was, but speculated she just sat there and did not answer. Jeff pointed to
his penis and indicated he had a penis.

Next, Jeff asked Il if she knew what a vagina was. Again, il could not recall what she
said or did, but advised she probably just sat there and did not answer. Jeff pointed towards her
vagina and indicated she had a vagina. Jeff continued and reached between Il legs and touched
her vagina (over clothes). Jeff moved his fingers as if he were “tickling” her vagina. Additionally, Jeff
asked her if she knew where the penis went. Jeff told i} it went in the vagina and they went
together. [lllremembered being “really freaked out” by the conversation and described Jeff as
being “cutesy” with her during his conversation with her. il walked out of his classroom and she
recalled she felt “dirty.”



Initially, Il thought she was 7-years of age when the aforementioned occurred but after
some thought, she believed it occurred in the spring of 2005. At the time, she was 8-years of age.

Jeffrey Ward Brooks is a white male born on 09/17/1964. Jeffery is 6’03, weighs
approximately 200 pounds and can be identified by Texas driver’s license l I

WHEREFORE, | request that an arrest warrant issue for the suspect hereinbefore designated
according to the laws of this State.

WITNESS my signature this the d — day of January 2020.

a2

(Affiant)

SUBSCRIBED and sworn to before me this the 07 72 day of January 2020.

%/WQ&Q

MAGISTRATE IN AND FOR TARRANT COUNTY, TEXAS

= Tarrant County, Texas
; ’.,;§ 48 TITLE AND OFFICE HELD BY MAGISTRATE




